RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FRESNO ADOPTING THE 592nd AMENDMENT TO THE
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION NO. 80-420 TO
ADD AND REVISE TROLLEY FEES IN THE GENERAL
GOVERNMENT SECTION FOR THE GENERAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

THAT the Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended
to add and revise various trolley rental fees under the General Government section for the
General Services Department. The revised pages of the Master Fee Schedule are attached
as Exhibit “A” and are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Resolution.

THAT the fees adjusted by this RESOLUTION shall become effective upon approval,

unless otherwise noted on the revised pages of the Master Fee Schedule.

10f2
Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:

City Attorney Approval: %MQ Resolution No.
558164v1



* % % % % % % % % % % * % *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO ) Ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, TODD STERMER, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing
resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held on

the day of , 2025.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:
Mayor Approval: , 2025
Mayor Approval/No Return: , 2025
Mayor Veto: , 2025
Council Override Veto: , 2025

TODD STERMER, MMC
City Clerk

By:

Date
Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ANDREW JANZ
City Attorney

By:
Jennifer M. Quintanilla Date
Senior Deputy City Attorney

Attachments: 592nd MFS Amendment Exhibit A
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EXHIBIT A



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Proposed
575 City Hall Rental - Additional Services (hourly rates)
Custodian 37.50
580 Security Guard 42.10
580 After Hours City Hall Access (per hour) 126.40
585 Electrician 110.00
585 Property Maintenance Worker 97.20
Public Announcement (PA) System, Portable
Hourly 115.00
Saturday (hourly) 165.00
Sundays or Holidays (hourly) 215.00
Multimedia - Presentation System
Hourly 105.00
Saturday (hourly) 149.00
Sundays or Holidays (hourly) 193.00
5685-592 Trolley Rental **
Regular Rental (per hour, per Trolley, two hour minimum) 20000 188.00
Regular Rental Standby (per hour, after 2 hour minimum for non-driving time) 77.00
Holiday Rental (per hour, per Trolley, two hour minimum)* 256.00 208.00
Holiday Rental Standby (per hour, after 2 hour minimum for non-driving time) 101.00
Rental fees are prorated and rounded to the nearest 15 38 minutes
Rental Deposit (two hour minimum, applied to reservation per Trolley) 448-00-512.00 376.00-416.00
Cancellation Fee (within 48 hours of scheduled reservation per Trolley) 448.00-512.00 376.00-416.00
585 Trolley Cleaning (as needed)
Basic Cleaning Deposit (refundable per Trolley) 87.00
Bio-Hazard Cleaning (bodily fluid not including blood per Trolley) 172.00
Bio-Hazard Cleaning (bodily fluid including blood per Trolley) 212.00
585 Trolley Sponsorships
Standard size, 22" x 10" (per month, per logo) 216.00
Larger sizes available, per square inch 12.33
One-Time Production Fee 75.00
Sponsorship on Route Map (per year, per logo) 440.00

585 * New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Jr. Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence
Day, Labor Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving, Day after Thanksgiving, Christmas.

592 ** The City reserves the right to waive fees for City sponsored events which are determined to
be beneficial to Downtown Fresno, upon City Manager approval.

All fees effective 07/01/2025 unless otherwise noted
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